05-29-2003 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Form **PTO-1595** U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) 102458680 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please Record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 5-27-03 Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Willard E. Morton Name: Pure Humidifier Co. Internal Address: Additional name of conveying party(ies) attached?

Yes

No 3. Nature of conveyance: Street Address: 141 Jonathon Blvd. North Assignment Merger Change of Name Security Agreement City: Chaska State: MN ___ Zip: 55318 Other ___ Additional Name(s) & address(es) attached?

Yes

No Execution Date: April 17, 2003 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: ___ B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/426,497 Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: |1| concerning this document should be mailed: Name: Nelson R. Capes 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00 Internal Address: Briggs and Morgan, P.A. 2400 IDS Center Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: 80 South Eighth Street 023732 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by denosite account) State: MN Zip: 55402 City: Minneapolis DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Nelson R. Capes Date Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 3 Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231 00000074 10426497 05/28/2003 GTON11 40.00 DP 01 FC:8021

1532110v1

PATENT

REEL: 014101 FRAME: 0229

Attorney Docket No.: 33183.3

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Willard E. Morton, a citizen of the United States, residing at 321 Bluff Road, Carver, Minnesota 55315, made an invention disclosed and claimed in an application for a United States Utility patent entitled SIDE ENTRY HUMIDIFIER, filed on 04/29/2003, under Application Serial No. 10/426,497;

WHEREAS, Pure Humidifier Co., Minnesota corporation, having a principal place of business at 141 Jonathon Blvd. North, Chaska, Minnesota 55318, is desirous of acquiring an interest in and to said invention, and in and to the patent that issues thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, Be It Known, that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the undersigned, the entire right, title and interest of said Willard E. Morton in and to said application for United States Utility patent, and the invention disclosed and claimed therein, the resultant patent or patents for said invention, and any renewals, reissues, extensions, substitutions, continuations or divisions thereof, continuations-in-part thereof, including all rights to apply for and obtain patents therefore in all foreign countries, is hereby sold, assigned and transferred unto said Pure Humidifier Co..

Willard E. Morton agrees to sign such papers, testify orally and do other things at the expense of Pure Humidifier Co., or its successors or assigns, as may be reasonably necessary for the purpose of obtaining and enforcing such patents.

The Commissioner for Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue said utility patent in accordance with this Agreement.

Signed at Charle, Mr, this 17 day of Opril, 2003.

STATE OF Minne sata)
)ss.

COUNTY OF Hennepin

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 174h day of pril, 2003.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires /-3/~2

RECORDED: 05/27/2003

SHERVE WILKIE

OTRA- PUBLIC ABNNESOTA

EL CARLOSEN E CHEEL FOI 2005

1513718v1